

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LUKA KARADZIC)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 1-21-cv-03019 (TNM)
)	
ANDREA M. GACKI, DIRECTOR OF)	
THE OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS)	
CONTROL, in her official capacity, and)	
THE OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
<hr/>)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 5

BACKGROUND 6

I. Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....6

II. Statement of Facts9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. OFAC used the wrong legal standard when concluding that Luka Karadzic’s public statements critical of the judicial process in his brother’s case “actively obstructed” the Dayton Peace Accords in Bosnia and Herzegovina16

II. Even absent a clear and present danger requirement, OFAC’s refusal to delist Luka Karadzic was arbitrary and capricious23

III. OFAC violated its own regulations when continuing the sanctions based solely on decades old conduct26

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>*Agency for International Development v Alliance for Open Society International</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020).....	18,20
<i>Bazzi v Gacki</i> , 468 F.Supp.3d. 70 (D.D.C. 2020).....	18
<i>*Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U. S. 252 (1941).....	16,17,18
<i>Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Caring Hearts Pers. Home Servs. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	15
<i>Citizens United v Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	18
<i>City of Houston v Hill</i> , 482 U.S 451 (1987).....	17
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U. S. 367 (1947).....	17
<i>*Epsilon Electronics Inc. v U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22,25
<i>Genus Lifesciences Inc v Azar</i> , No. 1-20-cv-00211 (TNM)(Memorandum and Order, D.D.C., January 27, 2021).....	30
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs Ass’n of the US, Inc. v State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co</i> , 463 US 29, 4 (1983).....	15
<i>*Olenga v Gacki</i> , 507 F.Supp.3d 260 (D.D.C. 2020).....	21,26,27,28,29
<i>PAM Squared at Texarkana LLC v Azar</i> , 436 F.Supp.3d 52 (D.D.C. 2020).....	16
<i>*Pejcic v Gacki</i> , No. 19-cv- 2437 (AHM), 2021WL 120299, (D.D.C. March 30, 2021).....	21,28,29
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U. S. 331 (1946).....	17
<i>Rakhimov v. Gacki</i> , No. 19-cv-2554 (JEB), 2020 WL 1911561 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2020).....	6
<i>Regan v Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	6

Roe v Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....18

Service v. Dulles, 354 U.S. 363 (1959).....27

Steenholdt v. FAA, 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....27

United States ex rel Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....27

Zevallos v. Obama, 10 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff'd*, 793 F.3d 106
(D.C. Cir. 2015).....15

STATUTES

50 U.S.C. § 1701..... 6.7

50 U.S.C. § 1702..... 6

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order 13219..... 7

Executive Order 13304.....7,11,12,16,19,20,21,26,27,28

Executive Order 13818.....19

Executive Order 14403..... 8

REGULATIONS

31 C.F.R. § 501.807.....8,9,26,27,28
